

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN  
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

KRISTY DUMONT; DANA DUMONT;  
ERIN BUSK-SUTTON; REBECCA  
BUSK-SUTTON; and JENNIFER  
LUDOLPH,

Plaintiffs,

v.

NICK LYON, in his official capacity as  
the Director of the Michigan Department  
of Health and Human Services; and  
HERMAN MCCALL, in his official  
capacity as the Executive Director of the  
Michigan Children's Services Agency,

Defendants.

No. 2:17-cv-13080-PDB-EAS

HON. PAUL D. BORMAN

MAG. ELIZABETH A. STAFFORD

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE IN  
OPPOSITION TO THE STATE'S  
MOTION TO DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
CONCISE STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED .....	IX
CONTROLLING OR MOST APPROPRIATE AUTHORITY .....	X
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
LEGAL STANDARD.....	3
BACKGROUND .....	3
A. Michigan’s Child Welfare System .....	3
B. Pursuant to State Contracts, Children in Michigan’s Child Welfare System Are Cared for by Private Agencies .....	4
C. The State’s Contracts Prohibit Agencies from Discriminating Against Prospective Parents Based on Sexual Orientation .....	5
D. The State Knowingly Contracts with Agencies that Refuse to License or Place Children with Same-Sex Couples .....	6
E. Michigan’s 2015 Adoption Law.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE ESTABLISHED STANDING .....	8
A. The Prospective Parent Plaintiffs Have Standing Based on Being Turned Away by State-Contracted Child Placing Agencies .....	9
B. All Plaintiffs Have Taxpayer Standing to Assert Establishment Clause Claims .....	12

II. THE STATE’S PRACTICE VIOLATES THE ESTABLISHMENT  
CLAUSE ..... 14

A. Delegation of a Government Function To Be Performed Using  
Religious Criteria Violates the Establishment Clause..... 15

B. The State’s Practice Violates the Establishment  
Clause by Privileging Religious Exercise in a Manner that  
Harms Children and Prospective Foster and Adoptive Families ..... 16

C. The State’s Practice Intentionally and Objectively Favors  
Religion in Contravention of the Establishment Clause..... 19

III. THE STATE’S SANCTIONING THE CATEGORICAL  
EXCLUSION OF SAME-SEX PROSPECTIVE PARENTS BY  
CHILD PLACING AGENCIES VIOLATES THE EQUAL  
PROTECTION CLAUSE ..... 20

CONCLUSION..... 25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>ACLU of Mass. v. Sebelius</i> , 821 F. Supp. 2d 474 (D. Mass. 2012) .....	13, 15
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2321 (2013) .....	17
<i>Am. Jewish Congress v. Corp. for Nat’l &amp; Cmty. Serv.</i> , 399 F.3d 351 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	13
<i>Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011) .....	12
<i>Ark. Dep’t of Human Servs. v. Cole</i> , 380 S.W.3d 429 (Ark. 2011) .....	6
<i>Awad v. Ziriaux</i> , 670 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012) .....	10
<i>Barber v. Bryant</i> , 193 F. Supp. 3d 677, 709 (S.D. Miss. 2016) .....	21
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Kiryas Joel Village Sch. Dist. v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994) .....	15, 16, 17
<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 487 U.S. 589 (1988) .....	13, 14
<i>Bower v. Village of Mt. Sterling</i> , 44 F. App’x 670 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	24
<i>Campaign for S. Equality v. Miss. Dep’t of Human Servs.</i> , 175 F. Supp. 3d 691 (S.D. Miss. 2016) .....	21
<i>City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985) .....	20
<i>Cleveland Branch, NAACP v. City of Parma</i> , 263 F.3d 513 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	12

*Commercial Money Ctr., Inc. v. Ill. Union Ins. Co.*,  
508 F.3d 327 (6th Cir. 2007).....5

*Corp. of Presiding Bishops of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day  
Saints v. Amos*,  
483 U.S. 327 (1987)..... 18, 19

*Cutter v. Wilkinson*,  
544 U.S. 709 (2005)..... 17, 19

*Davis v. Prison Health Servs.*,  
679 F.3d 433 (6th Cir. 2012).....23

*Doe v. Porter*,  
370 F.3d 558 (6th Cir. 2004)..... 15

*Doe v. State*,  
808 S.E.2d 807 (S.C. 2017).....21

*Edwards v. Aguillard*,  
482 U.S. 578 (1987)..... 19

*Estate of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc.*,  
472 U.S. 703 (1985)..... 16, 17

*Fla. Dep’t of Children & Families v. Adoption of X.X.G.*,  
45 So. 3d 79 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2010) .....6

*Flast v. Cohen*,  
392 U.S. 83 (1968)..... 13

*Galaria v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.*,  
663 F. App’x 384 (6th Cir. 2016)..... 11

*Gillette v. United States*,  
401 U.S. 437 (1971)..... 19

*Handy-Clay v. City of Memphis, Tenn.*,  
695 F.3d 531 (6th Cir. 2012).....3

*Heckler v. Mathews*,  
465 U.S. 728 (1984)..... 10

*Hein v. Freedom from Religion Found., Inc.*,  
551 U.S. 587 (2007) ..... 14

*Heller v. Doe*,  
509 U.S. 312 (1993) ..... 24

*Henderson v. Adams*,  
209 F. Supp. 3d 1059 (S.D. Ind. 2016) ..... 21

*Lambert v. Hartman*,  
517 F.3d 433 (6th Cir. 2008) ..... 11

*Lamont v. Woods*,  
948 F.2d 825 (2d Cir. 1991) ..... 13, 14

*Larkin v. Grendel’s Den, Inc.*,  
459 U.S. 116 (1982) ..... 15, 16

*Lee v. Weisman*,  
505 U.S. 577 (1992) ..... 17, 18

*Lehr v. Robertson*,  
463 U.S. 248 (1983) ..... 20

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992) ..... 9, 12

*McLaughlin v. Jones*,  
401 P.3d 492 (Ariz. 2017) ..... 21

*Mich. Catholic Conf. v. Burwell*,  
755 F.3d 372 (6th Cir. 2014) ..... 18

*Miller v. Davis*,  
123 F. Supp. 3d 924 (E.D. Ky. 2015) ..... 10, 11

*Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.*,  
449 U.S. 456 (1981) ..... 24

*Mitchell v. Helms*,  
530 U.S. 793 (2000) ..... 18

*Moss v. Spartanburg Cnty. Sch. Dist. Seven*,  
683 F.3d 599 (4th Cir. 2012)..... 10

*Ne. Fla. Chapter of Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. Jacksonville*,  
508 U.S. 656 (1993)..... 10

*Obergefell v. Hodges*,  
135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)..... 10, 20, 21

*Ondo v. City of Cleveland*,  
795 F.3d 597 (6th Cir. 2015)..... 20

*Parsons v. U.S. DOJ*,  
801 F.3d 701 (6th Cir. 2015)..... 10, 11, 12

*Pavan v. Smith*,  
137 S. Ct. 2075 (2017)..... 21

*Pedreira v. Ky. Baptist Homes for Children, Inc.*,  
579 F.3d 722 (6th Cir. 2009)..... 13

*Pedreira v. Sunrise Children’s Servs., Inc.*,  
802 F.3d 865 (6th Cir. 2015)..... 14

*Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe*,  
530 U.S. 290 (2000)..... 19, 20

*Smith v. Jefferson Cnty. Bd. of Sch. Comm’rs*,  
788 F.3d 580 (6th Cir. 2015)..... 19

*Solo v. United Parcel Serv. Co.*,  
819 F.3d 788 (6th Cir. 2016)..... 11

*State v. Arlene’s Flowers, Inc.*,  
389 P.3d 543 (Wash. 2017)..... 10

*Stewart v. Heineman*,  
892 N.W.2d 542 (Neb. 2017)..... 6

*Tex. Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock*,  
489 U.S. 1 (1989)..... 17

*Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer*,  
137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017) ..... 18

*Walz v. Tax Comm’n of the City of New York*,  
397 U.S. 664 (1970) ..... 19

*Windsor v. United States*,  
699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012) ..... 20

*Zelman v. Simmons-Harris*,  
536 U.S. 639 (2002) ..... 18

**Statutes & Regulations**

Mich. Comp. L.

§ 400.14f ..... 4

§ 400.111 *et seq.* ..... 13

§ 400.951 *et seq.* ..... 13

§ 710.21a ..... 22

§ 710.22 ..... 22

§ 722.111 ..... 4

§ 722.112 ..... 4

§ 722.124e ..... 7, 8, 14

§ 722.124f ..... 8

§ 722.953 ..... 4, 22

§ 722.954b ..... 4

Mich. Admin. Code.

R. 400.2001 *et seq.* ..... 13

R. 400.12201 *et seq.* ..... 4

R. 400.12304.....4  
R. 400.12310.....5  
R. 400.12404.....5  
R. 400.12605.....5  
R. 400.12706.....4  
R. 400.12709.....5

**Other Authorities**

Implementation, Sustainability & Exit Plan, *Dwayne B. v. Snyder*,  
No. 06-cv-13548 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 2, 2016) .....6  
Michigan Department of Health & Human Services,  
Adoption Services Manual .....4  
Michigan FY2018 Appropriations Act, 2017 P.A. 107 .....13
